

No. _____

09 - 448 OCT 14 2009

In The
Supreme Court of the United States
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
William R. Sessions, Clerk

----- ♦ -----

BRIDGET HARDT,

Petitioner,

v.

RELIANCE STANDARD
LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

----- ♦ -----

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FOURTH CIRCUIT

----- ♦ -----

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

----- ♦ -----

Ann Sullivan
CRENSHAW, WARE
& MARTIN, P.L.C.
1200 Bank of America Center
Norfolk, VA 23510
(757) 623-3000

John R. Ates*
Counsel of Record
ATES LAW FIRM, P.C.
1800 Diagonal Road
Suite 600
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 647-7501

Counsel for Petitioner

Dated: October 14, 2009

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 14.1(b) STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	14
I. The Circuits Conflict On Whether Attorney’s Fees May Be Awarded at the District Court’s Discretion To Either Party or Only to a “Prevailing Party” Under § 502(g)	15
A. The Courts of Appeals Are Intractably Divided Over the Question Presented	16
B. Petitioner’s Case Is an Ideal Vehicle for Resolving the Question	23

C. Certiorari Is Further Warranted
Because This Issue Is Both
Frequently Recurring and Important.....23

D. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision
Conflicts with This Court’s Prior
Reasoning and Is Incorrect on the
Merits25

II. The Courts of Appeal Are Divided
On Whether a Remand For a
Redetermination of Benefits Is
Sufficient To Support an Award of
Attorney’s Fees and Costs Under
§ 502(g)28

CONCLUSION.....34

APPENDIX:

Unpublished Opinion of
The United States Court of Appeals for the
Fourth Circuit
entered July 14, 2009..... 1a

Opinion and Order of
The United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Virginia
entered August 7, 2008 12a

Opinion and Order of
The United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Virginia
entered March 27, 2008.....31a

Order of
The United States Court of Appeals for the
Fourth Circuit
Re: Denying Petition for Rehearing and
Rehearing En Banc
 entered August 10, 2009.....50a

29 U.S.C. 1132(g)(2006)
Employment Retirement Income Security
Act of 1974, § 502(g), as amended51a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Emergency Medicine Assoc.</i> , 860 F.2d 987 (10th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Antolik v. Saks, Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 796 (8th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Arfsten v.</i> <i>Frontier Airlines, Inc. Ret. Plan for Pilots</i> , 967 F.2d 438 (10th Cir. 1992)	17-18, 22
<i>Bowerman v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 226 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v.</i> <i>W. Va. Dep't of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chambers v. Family Health Plan Corp.</i> , 100 F.3d 818 (10th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Colby v. Assurant Employee Benefits, et al.</i> , Civil Action No. 07-11488-RCL, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65340 (D. Mass. July 22, 2009)	16, 21, 28
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	26

<i>Cottrill v. Sparrow, Johnson & Ursillo, Inc.</i> , 100 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Deboard v. Sunshine Mining & Ref. Co.</i> , 208 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Doe v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 167 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Eddy v. Colonial Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 59 F.3d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	9
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	27
<i>First Trust Corp. v. Bryant</i> , 410 F.3d 842 (6th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Flom v. Holly Corp.</i> , 276 Fed. Appx. 615 (9th Cir. 2008).....	30, 31
<i>Freeman v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 996 F.2d 1116 (11th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Gibbs v. Gibbs</i> , 210 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2000)	19, 26
<i>Goldstein v. Moatz</i> , 445 F.3d 747 (4th Cir. 2006)	12, 13, 28, 29
<i>Gordon v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 106 (10th Cir. 1983)	17
<i>Graham v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 501 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2007)	18

<i>Gray v. New Eng. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 792 F.2d 251 (1st Cir. 1986).....	9, 20
<i>Griggs v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs.</i> , --- U.S. ---, 129 S. Ct. 2343 (2009).....	27
<i>Janowski v. International Broth. of Teamsters Local No. 710 Pension Fund</i> , 812 F.2d 295 (7th Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>Kholyauskiy v. Schlecht</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 897 (E.D. Wis. 2007).....	33
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	27
<i>Marquardt v. N. Am. Car Corp.</i> , 652 F.2d 715 (7th Cir. 1981).....	21, 33
<i>Martin v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Va., Inc.</i> , 115 F.3d 1201 (4th Cir. 1997).....	12, 16, 18, 19
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	15, 23, 25, 26
<i>McKay v. Reliance Std. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 46 Employee Benefits Cas. (BNA) 1272, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16667 (E.D. Tenn. Mar. 3, 2009)	15, 20
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	25, 26

<i>Miller v. United Welfare Fund,</i> 72 F.3d 1066 (2d Cir. 1995).....	18, 27, 29, 32
<i>Mizzell v.</i> <i>Provident Life and Accident Insurance Co.,</i> 32 Fed. Appx. 352 (9th Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>Morgan v. Indep. Drivers Ass’n Pension Plan,</i> 975 F.2d 1467 (10th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Nachman Corp. v.</i> <i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation,</i> 446 U.S. 359 (1980)	25
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross &</i> <i>Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.,</i> 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	23
<i>Peterson v. Continental Casualty Co.,</i> 282 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux,</i> 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	15, 26
<i>Quesinberry v. Life Ins. Co. of N. America,</i> 987 F.2d 1017 (4th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Quinn v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass’n,</i> 161 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 1998)	32
<i>Salley v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.,</i> 966 F.2d 1011 (5th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>Sec. of Dept. of Labor v. King,</i> 775 F.2d 666 (6th Cir. 1985)	9

<i>Sharron v.</i> <i>Amalgamated Ins. Agency Services, Inc.,</i> 704 F.2d 562 (11th Cir. 1983)	19
<i>Smith v. CMTA-IAM Pension Trust,</i> 654 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1981)	31
<i>Smith v. CMTA-IAM Pension Trust,</i> 746 F.2d 587 (9th Cir. 1984)	32, 33
<i>Tate v. Long Term Disability Plan For Salaried</i> <i>Employees of Champion Int'l Corp. #506,</i> 545 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2008)	21, 32
<i>Trustmark Life Ins. Co. v.</i> <i>University of Chicago Hosps.,</i> 207 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Wade v. Hewlett-Packard Dev. Co.</i> <i>LP Short Term Disability Plan,</i> 493 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>White v. Jacobs Engineering Group</i> <i>Long Term Disability Ben. Plan,</i> 896 F.2d 344 (9th Cir. 1990)	30, 32

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	11
28 U.S.C. § 1331	7
29 U.S.C. § 1001(a)	2

29 U.S.C. § 1001(b).....2

29 U.S.C. § 1002(1).....2

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a).....26

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)33

29 U.S.C. § 1132(e).....7

29 U.S.C. § 1132(g).....*passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(1)*passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(2)3, 18, 27

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)..... 16, 23

Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) 16, 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d) 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2008 Annual Report of the Director: Judicial
Business of the United States Courts,
Appendix Table C-2A, Cases
Commenced, by Nature of Suit,
2004 Through 2008, available at
[http://www.uscourts.gov/judbus2008/
appendices/C02ASep08.pdf](http://www.uscourts.gov/judbus2008/appendices/C02ASep08.pdf)
(last visited October 13, 2009)24

Samuel R. Berger,
*Court Awarded Attorneys' Fees:
What Is "Reasonable"?*,
126 U. Pa. L. Rev. 281 (1977)26

*Fact Sheet: EBSA Achieves \$1.2 Billion in
Total Monetary Results in Fiscal Year 2008*,
available at [http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/
newsroom/fsFY08results.html](http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/newsroom/fsFY08results.html)
(last visited October 13, 2009)24

Eric C. Surette,
*Annotation, Requirement that
Party Prevail to Obtain Attorney's
Fees under § 502 (g) of ERISA*,
172 A.L.R. Fed. 571 (2001)15
